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APU 2023 IRP Filing Contents (SB 350 Requirements)

IRP FILING
CONTENTS PER
CEC GUIDELINES

A. Planning Hotizon

B. Scenarios and
Sensitivity Analysis

C. Standardized
Tables

D. Supporting
Information

E. Demand Forecast

1. Reporting
Requirements

2. Demand
Forecast
Methodology and
Assumptions

3. Demand
Forecast — Other
Regions

F. Resource
Procurement Plan

1. Diversified
Procurement
Potrtfolio

2. RPS Planning
Requirements

3. Energy
Efficiency and
Demand Response
Resources

4. Energy Storage

5. Transportation

Electrification

G. System and Local
Reliability

PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

Section 9621(b) (1) and (2)

Section 9621 (d)

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Section 9621(b) and (d)

Section 9621(d)(1)(D)

Section 9621(b)(2) and
Section 399.11

Section 9621(d)(1)(A)
Section 9615

Section 9621(d)(1)(B)

Chapter 7.7 (commencing
with Section 2835) of Part 2
of Division 1

Section 9621(d)(1)(C)

Section 9621(d)(1)(E) and
Section 9620 (a) and (b)

SECTIONS IN APU IRP

This IRP’s planning horizon is 2023 - 2042

VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation

See separate confidential submittal: IRP
Standardized Tables

Supporting information may be found in the
charts, graphs and narratives in the IRP

VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts
VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts

VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts
A. Energy Demand Forecast -
Methodology & Assumptions

VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation
C. Model Analysis — Production Cost
Model

VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation

VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation
B. Resource Options

V. Renewable Energy Procurement Plan and
Enforcement Program
VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation
B. Resource Options
Appendix A — Renewable Procurement Plan

VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts

A. Energy Demand Forecast -
Methodology & Assumptions
XII. Energy Efficiency and Demand
Response Programs
VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation

B.2. New Resource Options

XLE. Energy Storage

VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts
A. Energy Demand Forecast -
Methodology & Assumptions
X. Transportation Electrification
VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview
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STARTING
PAGE #

Throughout
this IRP

66
N/A
Throughout
this IRP

44
44

45

79

66

75

36

75
189
44

167

75
166

44
141

114



APU 2023 IRP Filing Contents (SB 350 Requirements)

IRP FILING
CONTENTS PER
CEC GUIDELINES

1. Reliability
Criteria

2. Local Reliability
Area

3. Addressing Net
Demand in Peak
Hours

H. Greenhouse Gas
Emissions

I. Retail Rates

J. Transmission and
Distribution Systems

1. Bulk
Transmission System

2. Distribution
System

K. Localized Air
Pollutants and
Disadvantaged
Communities

PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

Section 9621(d)(1)(E) and
Section 9620 (a) and (b)

Section 9621(d)(1)(E) and
Section 9620 (a) and (b)

Section 9621(c)

Section 9621(b)(1)

Section 9621(b)(3) and

Section 454.52.(2)(1)(C) and

(o)
Section 9621(b)(3) and

Section 454.52.(2)(1)(E) and

®)
Section 9621(b)(3) and

Section 454.52.(2)(1)(E) and

®)
Section 9621(b)(3) and

Section 454.52.(a)(1)(E) and

®)

Section 9621(b)(3) and
Section 454.52.(a)(1)(H)

SECTIONS IN APU IRP

VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts
B. Peak Forecast - Methodology &
Assumptions
VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview
C. CAISO Resource Adequacy
Requirements

VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview
C. CAISO Resource Adequacy
Requirements
D. Distribution System Overview

VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts
B. Peak Forecast - Methodology &
Assumptions
B.3. Other Considerations
Clean Peak Analysis

VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation

A. Portfolio Consideration and
Performance Measures

G. Optimum Portfolio
Recommendation
IX. Greenhouse Gas Emission Reduction

VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation
H. Rate Impact

VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview

VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview

VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview

D. Distribution System Overview

XIII Programs for the Low Income and
Disadvantaged Communities
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STARTING
PAGE #

58

123

123
127
58

67

103
136
110

114

114

127

181



