DOCKETED		
Docket Number:	18-IRP-01	
Project Title:	Integrated Resource Plan	
TN #:	250610	
Document Title:	2023 IRP Checklist - Anaheim Public Utilities	
Description:	N/A	
Filer:	Carrie Thompson	
Organization:	Anaheim Public Utilities	
Submitter Role:	Applicant	
Submission Date:	6/13/2023 7:29:48 AM	
Docketed Date:	6/13/2023	

APU 2023 IRP Filing Contents (SB 350 Requirements)

IRP FILING CONTENTS PER CEC GUIDELINES	PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE	SECTIONS IN APU IRP	STARTING PAGE #
A. Planning Horizon	Section 9621(b) (1) and (2)	This IRP's planning horizon is 2023 - 2042	Throughout this IRP
B. Scenarios and Sensitivity Analysis	Section 9621 (d)	VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation	66
C. Standardized Tables	N/A	See separate confidential submittal: IRP Standardized Tables	N/A
D. Supporting Information	N/A	Supporting information may be found in the charts, graphs and narratives in the IRP	Throughout this IRP
E. Demand Forecast	N/A	VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts	44
1. Reporting Requirements	N/A	VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts	44
2. Demand Forecast Methodology and Assumptions	N/A	VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts A. Energy Demand Forecast - Methodology & Assumptions	45
3. Demand Forecast – Other Regions	N/A	VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation C. Model Analysis – Production Cost Model	79
F. Resource Procurement Plan	Section 9621(b) and (d)	VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation	66
1. Diversified Procurement Portfolio	Section 9621(d)(1)(D)	VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation B. Resource Options	75
2. RPS Planning Requirements	Section 9621(b)(2) and Section 399.11	V. Renewable Energy Procurement Plan and Enforcement Program VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation B. Resource Options Appendix A – Renewable Procurement Plan	36 75 189
3. Energy Efficiency and Demand Response Resources	Section 9621(d)(1)(A) Section 9615	VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts A. Energy Demand Forecast - Methodology & Assumptions XII. Energy Efficiency and Demand Response Programs	167
4. Energy Storage	Section 9621(d)(1)(B) Chapter 7.7 (commencing with Section 2835) of Part 2 of Division 1	VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation B.2. New Resource Options XI.E. Energy Storage	75 166
5. Transportation Electrification	Section 9621(d)(1)(C)	VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts A. Energy Demand Forecast - Methodology & Assumptions X. Transportation Electrification	44 141
G. System and Local Reliability	Section 9621(d)(1)(E) and Section 9620 (a) and (b)	VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview	114

APU 2023 IRP Filing Contents (SB 350 Requirements)

IRP FILING CONTENTS PER CEC GUIDELINES	PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE	SECTIONS IN APU IRP	STARTING PAGE #
1. Reliability Criteria	Section 9621(d)(1)(E) and Section 9620 (a) and (b)	VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts B. Peak Forecast - Methodology & Assumptions VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview C. CAISO Resource Adequacy Requirements	58 123
2. Local Reliability Area	Section 9621(d)(1)(E) and Section 9620 (a) and (b)	VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview C. CAISO Resource Adequacy Requirements D. Distribution System Overview	123 127
3. Addressing Net Demand in Peak Hours	Section 9621(c)	VI. Energy Demand and Peak Forecasts B. Peak Forecast - Methodology & Assumptions B.3. Other Considerations Clean Peak Analysis	58
H. Greenhouse Gas Emissions	Section 9621(b)(1)	VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation A. Portfolio Consideration and Performance Measures G. Optimum Portfolio Recommendation IX. Greenhouse Gas Emission Reduction	67 103 136
I. Retail Rates	Section 9621(b)(3) and Section 454.52.(a)(1)(C) and (D)	VII. Resource Portfolio Evaluation H. Rate Impact	110
J. Transmission and Distribution Systems	Section 9621(b)(3) and Section 454.52.(a)(1)(E) and (F)	VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview	114
1. Bulk Transmission System	Section 9621(b)(3) and Section 454.52.(a)(1)(E) and (F)	VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview	114
2. Distribution System	Section 9621(b)(3) and Section 454.52.(a)(1)(E) and (F)	VIII. Reliability & Electric System Overview D. Distribution System Overview	127
K. Localized Air Pollutants and Disadvantaged Communities	Section 9621(b)(3) and Section 454.52.(a)(1)(H)	XIII. Programs for the Low Income and Disadvantaged Communities	181